

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

PRISONERS LEGAL ADVOCACY)	
NETWORK,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	C.A. No. 23-1397-MN
)	
THE HONORABLE JOHN CARNEY, in his)	
official capacity as Governor of the State of)	
Delaware, THE HONORABLE ANTHONY)	
J. ALBENCE, in his official capacity as State)	
Election Commissioner of the Delaware)	
Department of Elections, and, THE)	
HONORABLE TERRA TAYLOR, in her)	
official capacity as Acting Commissioner of)	
the Delaware Department of Correction)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR EARLY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION HEARING
DATE, PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, AND TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

OF COUNSEL:
Jonathan Topaz
Casey Smith
Sophia Lin Lakin
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, INC.
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 249-2500

Karen E. Keller (No. 4489)
Emily S. DiBenedetto (No. 6779)
SHAW KELLER LLP
I.M. Pei Building
1105 North Market Street, 12th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 298-0700
kkeller@shawkeller.com
edibenedetto@shawkeller.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

-and-

Stephen D. Hibbard
Aaron M. Francis
Seth H. Victor
Dixie M. Morrison
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2029 Century Park E. #2400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 284-5600

Michael J. Lebowich
Godfre O. Blackman
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000

Dated: December 15, 2023

Dwayne Bensing (No. 6754)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF DELAWARE
100 W. 10 Street, Suite 706
Wilmington DE 19801
(302) 295-2113
dbensing@aclu-de.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFF HAS A REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	7
A. Plaintiff has a reasonable probability of success on its right-to-vote claim	7
B. Plaintiff has a reasonable probability of success on its Equal Protection claim.....	13
II. PLAINTIFF WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY IF THIS COURT DOES NOT PROVIDE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	16
III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS FAVORS PLAINTIFF	17
IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WILL SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST	19
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	16
<i>Albence v. Higgin</i> , No. 342, 2022 WL 5333790 (Del. Oct. 7, 2022)	4, 18
<i>Albence v. Higgin</i> , 295 A.3d 1065 (Del. 2022)	passim
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	8
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 22-cv-02754, 2023 WL 4817073 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 26, 2023)	12
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 932 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017)	10
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	8
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	13
<i>Const. Party of Pa. v. Cortes</i> , 877 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Council of Alt. Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) (Scalia, J., concurring)	9, 13, 15, 16
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.</i> , No. CV 81-03876, 2016 WL 6584915 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2016)	16

Election Integrity Project Cal. v. Weber,
 Case No. 2:21-cv-00032-AB-MAA, 2023 WL 5357722 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 18,
 2023)12

Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger,
 634 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....9

Firearms Policy Coal. Second Amend. Def. Comm. v. Harris,
 192 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (E.D. Cal. 2016).....19

Fish v. Kobach,
 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)17

Frank v. Walker,
 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016)9

Gilliam v. Foster,
 63 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 1995)17

Gordon v. Holder,
 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....17

Griffin v. Illinois,
 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....15

Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections,
 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....13, 14, 15, 16

Higgin v. Albence,
 No. 2022-0641-NAC, 2022 WL 4239590 (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 2022), *aff'd in
 part, rev'd in part*, 2022 WL 5333790 (Del. Oct. 7, 2022)3

Ickes v. Whitmer,
 No. 1:22-cv-817, 2022 WL 4103030 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 8, 2022).....12

Ill. Bd. of Elec. v. Socialist Workers Party,
 440 U.S. 173 (1979)..... 7-8

Johnson v. Governor of State of Fla.,
 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc)15

Jones v. DeSantis,
 410 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (N.D. Fla. 2019), *aff'd*, 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020).....11

League of Women Voters of Mo. v. Ashcroft,
 336 F. Supp. 3d 998 (W.D. Mo. 2018)19

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)16, 19

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....19

M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,
519 U.S. 102 (1996).....15

Mays v. LaRose,
951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)9

Mazo v. N.J. Sec’y of State,
54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, 2023 WL 7377826
(U.S. Oct. 2, 2023)8

McDonald v. Bd. of Elec. Comm’rs of Chicago,
394 U.S. 802 (1969).....18

Montgomery v. Whidbee,
446 F. Supp. 3d 306 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....9

O’Brien v. Skinner,
414 U.S. 524 (1974).....8, 9, 14

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)16

Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted,
768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir.), *vacated on other grounds*, 2014 WL 10384647
(6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014).....10, 13

Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson,
836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016)9

Reylek v. Albence,
No. K22M-07-010 NEP, 2023 WL 4633411 (Del. Super. Ct. July 19, 2023).....11

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....13

Rosario v. Rockefeller,
410 U.S. 752 (1973).....9

Soltysik v. Padilla,
910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018)12

United States v. Bell,
414 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005).....7

United States v. Berks Cnty., Pa.,
277 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003)16

United States v. Georgia,
892 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....17

United Utah Party v. Cox,
268 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Utah 2017).....17

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....7

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964).....8, 9

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1

15 Del. C. § 5111

15 Del. C. § 55135, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....1

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV1, 9, 14, 17

Del. Const. Article 5, § 22

Del. Const. Article 5, § 4A passim
